IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON ELECTRON DEVICES, VOL. 68, NO. 8, AUGUST 2021 3775
High-Performance In2O3-Based 1T1R FET
for BEOL Memory Application
Zehao Lin , Mengwei Si , Xiao Lyu, and Peide Ye , Fellow, IEEE
Abstract— In this article, we report high-performance
one-transistor-one-resistor (1T1R) FETs for nonvolatile
memory applicationbased on nanometer-thick indium oxide
(In2O3) as channel material deposited by atomic layer depo-

different threshold voltages with nonvolatility. Dependence
of device characteristics on channel length and thickness is
thoroughly analyzed with optimal channel thickness deter-
mined to be 1.2-nm balancing multiple factors. ALD processes
bring devices with wafer-scale uniformity and atomic-level
control of dielectrics and semiconductor thickness. Low ther-
mal budget below 225 ◦C, combined with high-performance
memory characteristics, demonstrates the ALD In2O3-based
1T1R FETs a promising candidate for monolithic BEOL
logic/memory to realize near-/in-memory computing.
REFERENCES
[1] M. Di Ventra and Y. V. Pershin, “The parallel approach,” Nature Phys.,
vol. 9, no. 4, pp. 200–202, Apr. 2013, doi: 10.1038/nphys2566.
[2] M. Horowitz, “1.1 Computing’s energy problem (and what we can do
about it),” in IEEE Int. Solid-State Circuits Conf. (ISSCC) Dig. Tech.
Papers, Feb. 2014, pp. 10–14, doi: 10.1109/ISSCC.2014.6757323.
[3] G. Indiveri and S.-C. Liu, “Memory and information processing in
neuromorphic systems,” Proc. IEEE, vol. 103, no. 8, pp. 1379–1397,
Aug. 2015, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2015.2444094.
[4] I. Vourkas and G. C. Sirakoulis, “Emerging memristor-based logic circuit
design approaches: A review,” IEEE Circuits Syst. Mag., vol. 16, no. 3,
pp. 15–30, Jul. 2016, doi: 10.1109/MCAS.2016.2583673.
[5] D. Ielmini and H.-S.-P. Wong, “In-memory computing with resis-
tive switching devices,” Nature Electron., vol. 1, no. 6, pp. 333–343,
Jun. 2018, doi: 10.1038/s41928-018-0092-2.
[6] O. Mutlu, S. Ghose, J. Gómez-Luna, and R. Ausavarungnirun,
“Processing data where it makes sense: Enabling in-memory compu-
tation,” Microprocessors Microsyst., vol. 67, pp. 28–41, Jun. 2019, doi:
10.1016/j.micpro.2019.01.009.
[7] A. Sebastian, M. Le Gallo, R. Khaddam-Aljameh, and
E. Eleftheriou, “Memory devices and applications for in-memory
computing,” Nature Nanotechnol., vol. 15, no. 7, pp. 529–544, Jul. 2020,
doi: 10.1038/s41565-020-0655-z.
[8] R. Yang, “In-memory computing with ferroelectrics,” Nature Electron.,
vol. 3, no. 5, pp. 237–238, May 2020, doi: 10.1038/s41928-020-0411-2.
[9] T. Zanotti, F. M. Puglisi, and P. Pavan, “Smart logic-in-memory
architecture for low-power non-von Neumann computing,” IEEE J.
Electron Devices Soc., vol. 8, no. 8, pp. 757–764, Apr. 2020, doi:
10.1109/JEDS.2020.2987402.
[10] H. Akinaga and H. Shima, “Resistive random access memory (ReRAM)
based on metal oxides,” Proc. IEEE, vol. 98, no. 12, pp. 2237–2251,
Dec. 2010, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2010.2070830.
[11] J. Borghetti, G. S. Snider, P. J. Kuekes, J. J. Yang, D. R. Stewart, and
R. S. Williams, “‘Memristive’ switches enable ‘stateful’ logic operations
via material implication,” Nature, vol. 464, no. 7290, pp. 873–876,
Apr. 2010, doi: 10.1038/nature08940.
[12] J. J. Yang, D. B. Strukov, and D. R. Stewart, “Memristive devices for
computing,” Nature Nanotechnol., vol. 8, no. 1, pp. 13–24, Jan. 2013,
doi: 10.1038/nnano.2012.240.
[13] H.-S.-P. Wong and S. Salahuddin, “Memory leads the way to better com-
puting,” Nature Nanotechnol., vol. 10, no. 3, pp. 191–194, Mar. 2015,
doi: 10.1038/nnano.2015.29.
[14] Z.-R. Wang et al., “Efficient implementation of Boolean and full-
adder functions with 1T1R RRAMs for beyond von Neumann in-
memory computing,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 65, no. 10,
pp. 4659–4666, Oct. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TED.2018.2866048.
[15] M. Sivan et al., “All WSe2 1T1R resistive RAM cell for
future monolithic 3D embedded memory integration,” Nature
Commun., vol. 10, no. 1, pp. 1–12, Dec. 2019, doi: 10.1038/
s41467-019-13176-4.

H. Ye, “Back-end-of-line compatible transistors for monolithic 3-D
integration,” IEEE Micro, vol. 39, no. 6, pp. 8–15, Nov. 2019, doi:
10.1109/MM.2019.2942978.
[22] T. Kamiya, K. Nomura, and H. Hosono, “Present status of amorphous
In–Ga–Zn–O thin-film transistors,” Sci. Technol. Adv. Mater., vol. 11,
no. 4, p. 23, Nov. 2010, doi: 10.1088/1468-6996/11/4/044305.
[23] E. Fortunato, P. Barquinha, and R. Martins, “Oxide semiconductor thin-
film transistors: A review of recent advances,” Adv. Mater., vol. 24,
no. 22, pp. 2945–2986, Jun. 2012, doi: 10.1002/adma.201103228.
[24] M. Si et al., “Why In2O3 can make 0.7 nm atomic layer thin
transistors,” Nano Lett., vol. 21, no. 1, pp. 500–506, Jan. 2021, doi:
10.1021/acs.nanolett.0c03967.
[25] M. Si, Z. Lin, A. Charnas, and P. D. Ye, “Scaled atomic-layer-
deposited indium oxide nanometer transistors with maximum drain cur-
rent exceeding 2 A/mm at drain voltage of 0.7 V,” IEEE Electron Device
Lett., vol. 42, no. 2, pp. 184–187, Feb. 2021, doi: 10.1109/LED.2020.
3043430.
[26] S. Li et al., “Nanometre-thin indium tin oxide for advanced high-
performance electronics,” Nature Mater., vol. 18, no. 10, pp. 1091–1097,
Oct. 2019, doi: 10.1038/s41563-019-0455-8.